


IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 

IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

RENE ROMO, ET AL.  

 

 PLAINTIFFS,  

 

VS.  

 

KEN DETZNER AND PAM BONDI,  

 

 DEFENDANTS. 

 

 

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, 

ET AL.,  

 

 PLAINTIFFS,  

 

VS.  

 

KEN DETZNER, ET AL.,  

 

 DEFENDANTS. 

 

CASE NO.: 2012-CA-00412 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CASE NO.: 2012-CA-00490 

 

COALITION PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF SERVICE 

(.doj) OF PROPOSED REMEDIAL CONGRESSIONAL PLANS 

 

Coalition Plaintiffs hereby give notice of the service (in native .doj format) of their 

Alternative Remedial Maps (CP-1, CP-2, and CP-3), and disclose the individuals who were 

involved in drawing, reviewing, directing, or approving the Alternative Remedial Maps, as 

follows: 

Coalition Plaintiffs’ proposed remedial Congressional plan CP-1 is identical to the last 

plan passed by the House during the August 2015 special session (c9071), except that it offers an 

alternative configuration of Congressional Districts 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27 in South 

Florida that eliminates the Tier-1 violation in Congressional Districts 26 and 27, that results in 

the same or increased compactness in seven out of eight of the districts, and that has seven fewer 

city splits than either the House plan (c9071) or the Senate plan (c9062).   
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Coalition Plaintiffs’ proposed remedial Congressional plan CP-2 is identical to the last 

plan passed by the House during the August 2015 special session (c9071), except that it offers an 

alternative configuration of Congressional Districts 26 and 27 that eliminates the Tier-1 violation 

in those districts, that maintains nearly identical compactness scores, and that has the same 

number of city and county splits as the House and Senate plans.   

Coalition Plaintiffs’ proposed remedial Congressional plan CP-3 is also identical to the 

last plan passed by the House during the August 2015 special session (c9071), except that it 

offers a second alternative configuration of Congressional Districts 26 and 27 that eliminates the 

Tier-1 violation in those districts, that maintains nearly identical compactness scores, and that 

has the same number of city and county splits as the House and Senate plans.   

Coalition Plaintiffs’ Alternative Remedial Maps (CP-1, CP-2 and CP-3) were drawn by 

John O’Neill, a mapping software technician employed by Strategic Telemetry, located in 

Washington, D.C.  Mr. O’Neill drew the remedial plans in coordination with, and at the direction 

of, Fritz S. Wermuth of King, Blackwell, Zehnder & Wermuth, P.A., legal counsel for Coalition 

Plaintiffs.  David B. King, Thomas A. Zehnder, and Vincent Falcone III of King, Blackwell, 

Zehnder & Wermuth, P.A. also reviewed the Alternative Remedial Maps and provided 

additional, albeit limited, direction in the drawing process.  Allan J. Lichtman, PhD, a 

Distinguished Professor at American University, reviewed, assessed, and analyzed the minority 

districts in the Alternative Remedial Plans, as will be reflected in his forthcoming Expert Report.  

Finally, the Alternative Remedial Maps were reviewed and approved by Ellen Freidin, Esquire, 

legal advisor for the League of Women Voters of Florida and Common Cause; Pamela 

Goodman, President of the LOWV; and Peter Butzin, Volunteer State Chair (Florida) of 

Common Cause.  
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Dated: September 14, 2015   Respectfully Submitted, 

/s/David B. King     

David B. King  
Florida Bar No.: 0093426 

Thomas A. Zehnder 

Florida Bar No.: 0063274 

Frederick S. Wermuth 

Florida Bar No.: 0184111 

Vincent Falcone III 

Florida Bar No.: 0058553 

KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER & WERMUTH, P.A. 

P.O. Box 1631 

Orlando, FL 32802-1631 

Telephone: (407) 422-2472 

Facsimile: (407) 648-0161 

dking@kbzwlaw.com (Primary) 

tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com (Primary) 

fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com (Primary) 

vfalcone@kbzwlaw.com (Primary) 

aprice@kbzwlaw.com (Secondary) 

courtfilings@kbzwlaw.com (Secondary) 

 

-and-  

 

Gerald E. Greenberg 

Florida Bar No. 0440094 
Adam M. Schachter 

Florida Bar No. 647101 

GELBER SCHACHTER & GREENBERG, P.A. 

1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420 

Miami, Florida 33131 

Telephone: (305) 728-0950 

Facsimile: (305) 728-0951 

ggreenberg@gsgpa.com (Primary) 

aschachter@gsgpa.com (Primary) 
efilings@gsgpa.com (Secondary) 

 

Counsel for the Coalition Plaintiffs 

  

mailto:dking@kbdzlaw.com
mailto:tzehnder@kbdzlaw.com
mailto:fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com
mailto:vfalcone@kbzwlaw.com
mailto:aprice@kbzwlaw.com
mailto:courtfilings@kbzwlaw.com
mailto:ggreenberg@gsgpa.com
mailto:aschachter@gsgpa.com
mailto:efilings@gsgpa.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on September 14, 2015 I filed the foregoing using the State of 

Florida ePortal Filing System, which will serve a copy by email on all counsel listed on the 

Service List below. 

      /s/ David B. King    

David B. King  

      Florida Bar No.: 0093426 

       

Counsel for the Coalition Plaintiffs 
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SERVICE LIST 

 

Gerald E. Greenberg 

Adam M. Schachter 

GELBER SCHACHTER & GREENBERG, P.A. 

1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420 

Miami, Florida 33131 

ggreenberg@gsgpa.com 

aschachter@gsgpa.com 

efilings@gsgpa.com 

Michael B. DeSanctis  

Jessica Ring Amunson 

Paul Smith 

JENNER & BLOCK, LLP 

1099 New York Ave NW, Suite 900 

Washington, DC 20001 

mdesanctis@jenner.com   

jamunson@jenner.com  

PSmith@jenner.com 
Ronald G. Meyer 

Lynn Hearn 

MEYER, BROOKS, DEMMA & BLOHM, P.A.  

131 North Gadsden Street  

Post Office Box 1547  

Tallahassee, FL 32302 

rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com 

lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com 

lthomas@meyerbrookslaw.com  

daldrich@meyerbrookslaw.com  

 

Counsel for Coalition Plaintiffs 

 

Blaine Winship 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA 

The Capitol, Suite PL-01 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 
blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com 
lila.neal@myfloridalegal.com  
 
Counsel for the Attorney General 

 

J. Gerald Hebert 

191 Somervelle Street, #415 

Alexandria, VA 22304 

ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org 
 
Counsel for Coalition Plaintiffs 

 

Adam S. Tanenbaum 

General Counsel  

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

R.A. Gray Building 

500 S. Bronough Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

adam.tanenbaum@dos.myflorida.com 

  

 

Counsel for Florida Secretary of State 

 

 

George T. Levesque 

General Counsel 

THE FLORIDA SENATE  

404 South Monroe Street, Suite 409 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Levesque.George@flsenate.gov  

Glevesque4@comcast.net 

everette.shirlyne@flsenate.gov  

 

Michael A. Carvin  

Louis K. Fisher  

JONES DAY 

51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.  

Washington, D.C. 20001 

macarvin@jonesday.com 

 

Charles T. Wells 

George N. Meros, Jr. 

Andy Bardos 

GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 

P.O. Box 11189  (32302)  

301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com  

George.Meros@gray-robinson.com  

Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com  

Andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com  

croberts@gray-robinson.com  

tbarreiro@gray-robinson.com  

mwilkinson@gray-robinson.com 

mailto:ggreenberg@gsgpa.com
mailto:aschachter@gsgpa.com
mailto:dgonzalez@gsgpa.com
mailto:mdesanctis@jenner.com
mailto:jamunson@jenner.com
mailto:PSmith@jenner.com
mailto:rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com
mailto:lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com
mailto:lthomas@meyerbrookslaw.com
mailto:daldrich@meyerbrookslaw.com
mailto:blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com
mailto:lila.neal@myfloridalegal.com
mailto:ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
mailto:adam.tanenbaum@dos.myflorida.com
mailto:Levesque.George@flsenate.gov
mailto:Glevesque4@comcast.net
mailto:everette.shirlyne@flsenate.gov
mailto:macarvin@jonesday.com
mailto:Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com
mailto:George.Meros@gray-robinson.com
mailto:Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com
mailto:Andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com
mailto:croberts@gray-robinson.com
mailto:tbarreiro@gray-robinson.com
mailto:mwilkinson@gray-robinson.com
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lkfisher@jonesday.com 

 

Raoul G. Cantero 

Jason N. Zakia 

Jesse L. Green 

WHITE & CASE LLP 

Southeast Financial Center, Ste. 4900 

200 South Biscayne Boulevard 

Miami, FL 33131 

Telephone: (305) 371-2700 

Facsimile: (305) 358-5744 

rcantero@whitecase.com  

jzakia@whitecase.com  

jgreen@whitecase.com  

ldominguez@whitecase.com  

mgaulding@whitecase.com  

lorozco@whitecase.com  

miamilitigationfileroom@whitecase.com  

 

Counsel for the Florida Senate 

 

Matthew J. Carson 

General Counsel  

Florida House of Representatives 

422 The Capitol  

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300 

matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov 

betty.money@myfloridahouse.gov 

 

Counsel for Florida House of 

Representatives 

 

Allison J. Riggs, Admitted Pro Hac Vice 

Anita S. Earls 

Benjamin Stevenson  

SOUTHERN  COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE 

1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 

Durham, NC 27707 

allison@southerncoalition.org 

anita@southerncoalition.org 

bstevenson@aclufl.org 

 

John M. Devaney 

Mark E. Elias 

PERKINS COIE, LLP 

700 Thirteenth Street, NW, Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com 
melias@perkinscoie.com 

efrost@perkinscoie.com 

syarborough@perkinscoie.com 

 

Victor L. Goode  

Dorcas R. Gilmore  

NAACP 

4805 Mt. Hope Drive 

Baltimore, MD 21215-3297 

vgoode@naacpnet.org 

dgilmore@naacpnet.org 

 

Counsel for Intervenor/Defendant, NAACP 

 

Abha Khanna 

Kevin J. Hamilton  

PERKINS COIE, LLP  

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800  

Seattle, Washington 98101-3099 

akhanna@perkinscoie.com 

rkelly@perkinscoie.com  

khamilton@perkinscoie.com 

rspear@perkinscoie.com  

jstarr@perkinscoie.com 

 

Counsel for Romo Plaintiffs 

 

Mark Herron, Esq. 

Robert J. Telfer III, Esq. 

Angelina Perez, Esq. 

MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A. 

Post Office Box 1876 

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876 

mherron@lawfla.com   

rtelfer@lawfla.com   

aperez@lawfla.com  

clowell@lawfla.com   

bmorton@lawfla.com    

statecourtpleadings@lawfla.com  

 

Counsel for Romo Plaintiffs 

Florida Supreme Court 

fsc-service@flcourts.org 
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